

This document is from the files of the Office of the Maine Attorney General as transferred to the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library on January 19, 2022

yes

November 12, 1953

To Honorable Leon M. Sanborn, Executive Council Re: Maine Port Authority - Contingent Account

. . . You ask, "Would you please be kind enough to give me a ruling as to whether a proper representative of the Maine Port Authority has authority to sign a council order requesting funds from the contingent fund."

It is the opinion of this office that the Maine Port Authority is such an agency of the State as can properly make a request for funds from the contingent account. It should be noted that under the provisions of the Act creating the Authority it is stated that the Authority is constituted a public agency of the State of Maine and that all property at any time owned in the name of the Port Authority shall be considered as the property of the State of Maine.

The council order should be signed by the chairman of the board of directors and the request should be accompanied by a certified copy of the resolution of the board authorizing the request to be made.

Whether or not the request shall be granted is entirely within the discretion of the Governor and Council, the fact situation making the request necessary being the determining factor. If such facts, in the opinion of the Governor and Council, amount to an emergency or otherwise come within the provisions of Section 24 of Chapter 14, then the request may be made.

> Written by James Glynn Frost Signed by Alexander A. LaFleur

jgf/c